NAME CHANGE FOR THE HENDERSON GLOBAL INVESTOR FUNDS

Continuous Disclosure Notice | December 2017

This Continuous Disclosure Notice provides important information for current investors of OneAnswer Investment Portfolio (including Frontier).

WHAT ARE THE CHANGES?

Following the merger with Janus Capital Group, the investment management company, Henderson Global Investors, has changed its name to Janus Henderson Investors. As a result, the following investment funds offered through OneAnswer Investment Portfolio and OneAnswer Frontier Investment Portfolio have changed their name as follows:

Previous fund name	New fund name
Henderson Australian Equity	Janus Henderson Australian Equity
Henderson Global Fixed Interest Total Return	Janus Henderson Global Fixed Interest Total Return

Collectively the above investment funds are referred to as 'the Funds'.

WHAT DO THE CHANGES MEAN FOR INVESTORS?

Nothing has changed for investors other than the Funds changing their name. The same investment teams who are responsible for the day-to-day management continue to actively manage the Funds and there are no changes to their investment objectives, strategy or distribution frequency.

We have updated our systems for the name changes so that investors will see the changes on their quarterly transaction statements, Annual Tax Statement and in their online account.

The changes are also reflected in the OneAnswer Frontier Investment Portfolio and OneAnswer Investment Portfolio Product Disclosure Statements (PDSs) issued on 18 September 2017 which are available from the OnePath website (onepath.com.au).

ANY QUESTIONS?

If you have any questions or require further information, please:

- speak with your financial adviser
- call Customer Services on 133 665, weekdays between 8.30am and 6.30pm (AEST)
- · email customer@onepath.com.au

This Continuous Disclosure Notice is issued by OnePath Funds Management Limited (ABN 21 003 002 800, AFSL 238342). The information is of a general nature only and has been prepared without taking into account any investor's objectives, financial situation and needs. Before making a decision based on this information, you should consider the appropriateness of the information, having regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs.

The Issuer is a subsidiary of Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited ABN 11 005 357 522 (ANZ), an authorised deposit taking institution (ADI) under the Banking Act 1959. The Issuer is not an ADI and an investment in OneAnswer is neither a deposit nor liability of ANZ or any other member of the ANZ Group. Neither ANZ or any member of the ANZ Group stands behind or guarantees OnePath Funds Management Limited or the capital or performance of any investments held in OneAnswer. An investment is subject to investment risk, including possibly delays in repayment and loss of income and principal invested. Past performance is not an indication of future performance.

